

Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALTERA CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES,

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court

---

**BRIEF OF XILINX, INC. AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
ALTERA CORPORATION'S PETITION FOR EN BANC REHEARING**

---

---

Larissa B. Neumann  
lneumann@fenwick.com  
Adam R. Gahtan  
agahtan@fenwick.com  
Michael D. Knobler  
mknobler@fenwick.com  
FENWICK & WEST LLP  
Silicon Valley Center  
801 California Street  
Mountain View, CA 94041  
Telephone: 650.988.8520

*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> MANDATES THAT THIS COURT’S RULING IN <i>XILINX</i> CONTROL THE RESOLUTION OF <i>ALTERA</i> . .....	3
II. THE <i>XILINX</i> PANEL CONSIDERED AND REJECTED COMMENSURATE-WITH-INCOME ARGUMENTS.....	5
III. THE AMENDED COST-SHARING REGULATION AT ISSUE IN <i>ALTERA</i> CONTAINS THE SAME FUNDAMENTAL FLAW AS THE UNAMENDED COST-SHARING REGULATION AT ISSUE IN <i>XILINX</i> .....	6
IV. THE LAW SET FORTH IN <i>XILINX</i> APPLIES DESPITE THE DIFFERENCE IN THE ULTIMATE ISSUE BEING RESOLVED.....	8
V. THE 2003 COST-SHARING REGULATIONS CONFLICT WITH THE PURPOSE OF SECTION 482, AS CONSTRUED IN <i>XILINX</i> , AND THEREFORE MUST BE INVALIDATED.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>County of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	3
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	9
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber</i> , 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 5
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-841, pt. II (1986).....	5
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1 (2003) .....	3, 7
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1 (1994) .....	2, 3
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(b)(1) (1994).....	4

Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(b)(2)(i) (2003) .....	7
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-7 (2003) .....	3, 7
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-7(a)(3) (2003) .....	7
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-7(d)(1) (1995) .....	4
Treasury Decision 9088, 68 Fed. Reg. 51,171, 51,172 (2003) .....	7
